

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

PAUL HUNT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF  
NEW MEXICO, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND  
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SPEECH FIRST  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Jason Torchinsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Shawn Toomey Sheehy  
Dallin B. Holt  
Holtzman Vogel Josefiak Torchinsky PLLC  
45 North Hill Drive  
Suite 100  
Warrenton, VA 20186  
(540) 341-8808  
(540) 341-8809  
Jtorchinsky@hvjt.law

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE SPEECH FIRST IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS  
CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. University and College Speech Codes  
Consistently Stifle Students’ Speech. .... 4

II. Respondents’ Policies and Actions Are  
Blatant and Obvious Violations of the  
First Amendment. .... 12

CONCLUSION..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003) .....	12
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	18, 19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	4, 14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	16, 17
<i>Coll. Republicans v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	11
<i>Communist Party v. SACB</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961) .....	21
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	21
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965) .....	19
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	5, 6

<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	15
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	19
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971) .....	19
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973) .....	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	15, 16
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	4, 20
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , No. 19-50529 (5th Cir. docketed June 7, 2019).....	1
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 732 (W.D. Tex. 2019) .....	7
<i>Speech First, Inc. v Killeen</i> , No. 3:19-cv-03142 (D. Ill. filed May 30, 2019).....	8
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , No. 19-2807 (7th Cir. docketed Sep. 19, 2019).....	1
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	1

<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 333 F. Supp. 3d 700 (E.D. Mich. 2018) .....	7, 8
<i>Speech First, Inc., v. Wintersteen</i> , No. 4:20-cv- 2 (S.D. Iowa filed Jan. 2, 2020) .....	1, 9
<i>Sweezy v. N.H. ex rel. Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	5
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	20
<i>Tex. v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	20
<i>The UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991) .....	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	17, 19
<i>Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Ams. for Liberty v. Williams</i> , No. 1:12-cv-155, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80967 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012).....	11
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	20

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Alexander G. Tuneski, Note, Online, Not On Grounds: Protecting Student Internet Speech</i> , 89 Va. L. Rev. 139 (2003) .....	4
---	---

Michael Bloomberg, <i>Democracy Requires Discomfort</i> , Bloomberg Opinion (Sept. 15, 2019).....	10
FIRE, <i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2019: The State of Free Speech On Our Nation's Campuses</i> (Feb. 8, 2019).....	6
Jeffrey Omari, <i>Seeing Red: A professor coexists with 'MAGA' in the classroom</i> , ABA Journal (July 3, 2019).....	10
Jennifer Kabbany, <i>Poll: 73 percent of Republican students have withheld political views in class for fear their grades would suffer</i> , College Fix (Sept. 4, 2019).....	9
Knight Foundation, <i>College Students Support the First Amendment, but Some Favor Diversity and Inclusion Over Protecting the Extremes of Free Speech</i> (May 13, 2019).....	9
